# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from electronic originals (may include minor formatting differences from printed original)

### **LAWS**

#### **OF THE**

## STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

#### ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTIETH LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 2, 2020 to March 30, 2021

FIRST SPECIAL SESSION April 28, 2021 to July 19, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS JUNE 29, 2021

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST SPECIAL SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS OCTOBER 18, 2021

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

Augusta, Maine 2021

#### CHAPTER 78 S.P. 363 - L.D. 1102

Resolve, Directing the Family Law Advisory Commission To Review Preliminary Injunctions in Judicial Separation and Divorce Actions

Sec. 1. Preliminary injunctions in judicial separation and divorce actions. Resolved: That the Family Law Advisory Commission shall review the elements of preliminary injunctions in judicial separation and divorce actions in the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 19-A and in the statutes of other states to analyze appropriate elements and when they should be applied. The commission may include interested parties in the review and analysis. The commission shall submit a report, including any recommendations, to the Joint Standing Committee on Judiciary no later than December 15, 2021. The committee may report out legislation related to the report to the Second Regular Session of the 130th Legislature.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 79 H.P. 830 - L.D. 1152

Resolve, To Require Maine Postsecondary Educational Institutions To Review the Level of Student Debt and Develop Plans To Limit Student Debt

- Sec. 1. Postsecondary educational institutions to review student debt and develop plans. Resolved: That postsecondary educational institutions in this State, including the University of Maine System, the Maine Community College System, the Maine Maritime Academy and member schools of the Maine Independent Colleges Association, shall review the level of student debt of Maine residents at their institutions and develop plans to limit student debt, focusing on the following targeted goals:
- 1. Limit student debt to the maximum allowable federal direct subsidized and direct unsubsidized loans over a 4-year period;
- 2. Eliminate the gap in funding that exists between the expected family contribution and the sum of the average financial aid award provided to a student by the postsecondary educational institution, with reference to the affordability gap analysis conducted for the Commission To Study College Affordability and College

Completion established by Resolve 2013, chapter 109; and

3. Meet the financial need of their students in their financial aid awards.

Postsecondary educational institutions shall summarize in detail the results of their review, including best practices and recommendations for reform, and report the results of their review to the Joint Standing Committee on Education and Cultural Affairs no later than December 1, 2021. The Joint Standing Committee on Education and Cultural Affairs may report out legislation related to the reports to the Second Regular Session of the 130th Legislature.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 80 S.P. 412 - L.D. 1262

Resolve, Directing the
Department of Health and
Human Services To Develop a
Comprehensive Statewide
Strategic Plan To Serve Maine
People with Behavioral Health
Needs throughout Their
Lifespans

- Sec. 1. Department of Health and Human Services to develop a comprehensive statewide strategic plan to serve people in the State with behavioral health needs throughout their lifespans. Resolved: That, within existing resources, the Department of Health and Human Services shall develop a vision and comprehensive statewide strategic plan to serve people in the State with behavioral health needs throughout their lifespans, referred to in this resolve as "the plan." For purposes of this resolve, "behavioral health" includes a wide range of mental disorders and illnesses, substance use disorder and developmental disabilities, including autism spectrum disorder.
- Sec. 2. Plan participation. Resolved: That the Department of Health and Human Services shall draft the plan in collaboration with other agencies of the executive branch, indigenous and tribal populations of the State, the Permanent Commission on the Status of Racial, Indigenous and Maine Tribal Populations, consumer groups, service providers, public safety organizations, law enforcement organizations, hospitals, the LGBTQ community and any other interested parties and seek public input. For purposes of this resolve, "LGBTQ" includes but is not limited to lesbian, gay, bisexual, transgender, queer, questioning, intersex and asexual.
- **Sec. 3. Elements of plan. Resolved:** That, in drafting the plan, the Department of Health and Human

Services shall address, as they relate to behavioral health:

- 1. Protection of consumer choice;
- 2. Evidence-based treatments;
- 3. Early screenings, detection and interventions for all children up to 6 years of age;
- 4. Identifying and serving children from 6 years of age to 20 years of age in school settings, including screenings and providing early interventions where appropriate;
- 5. Public health screenings for families at risk of adverse childhood experiences;
  - 6. Children in state custody;
  - 7. Children who are incarcerated;
- 8. Best practices for a successful transition from children's to adult services;
  - 9. Adults who are incarcerated;
  - 10. Workforce development at all levels;
- 11. Availability of diagnosis and treatment in the least restrictive environment at all levels, including:
  - A. Hotlines and so-called warmlines;
  - B. Suicide prevention;
  - C. Crisis services, including response to 9-1-1 calls, safety assessments and stabilization;
  - D. Outpatient treatment;
  - E. Medication management;
  - F. Intensive outpatient treatment;
  - G. Assertive community treatment;
  - H. Community integration and support;
  - I. Case management;
  - J. Medication-assisted treatment;
  - K. Residential treatment for children and adults;
  - L. In-home support services;
  - M. Supported employment;
  - N. Supported short-term and long-term housing;
  - O. Applied behavioral analysis;
  - P. Occupational therapy;
  - Q. Relationship development intervention;
  - R. Speech therapy;
  - S. Telehealth;
  - T. Technology-assisted interventions;
  - U. Peer support; and
  - V. Family support;

- 12. Discharge planning from inpatient settings;
- 13. Annual goals to best serve people in the State with behavioral health needs throughout their lifespans;
- 14. Methods of measuring and sharing progress toward carrying out the purposes of this resolve with the Legislature; and
- 15. A financial plan and budget and sources of revenue to best serve people in the State with behavioral health needs throughout their lifespans.
- **Sec. 4. Report. Resolved:** That, by December 7, 2022, the Department of Health and Human Services shall submit the plan along with any recommendations and suggested legislation to the joint standing committee of the Legislature having jurisdiction over health and human services matters. The joint standing committee having jurisdiction over health and human services matters may report out legislation based upon the plan to the First Regular Session of the 131st Legislature.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 81 H.P. 7 - L.D. 41

Resolve, Regarding Legislative Review of Portions of Chapter 570: Uniform Reporting System for Prescription Drug Price Data Sets, a Major Substantive Rule of the Maine Health Data Organization

**Sec. 1. Adoption. Resolved:** That final adoption of portions of Chapter 570: Uniform Reporting System for Prescription Drug Price Data Sets, a provisionally adopted major substantive rule of the Maine Health Data Organization that has been submitted to the Legislature for review pursuant to the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, chapter 375, subchapter 2-A, is authorized.

See title page for effective date.

#### CHAPTER 82 S.P. 64 - L.D. 129

Resolve, To Protect Consumers of Public Drinking Water by Establishing Maximum Contaminant Levels for Certain Substances and Contaminants

**Mandate preamble.** This measure requires one or more local units of government to expand or modify